[image: image1.png]i}

el
ML
N —





[image: image4.png]*
** **

*****




Arrival

There are three main airports in Moscow: Sheremetyevo terminals I and II, Domodedovo, and Vnukovo. Flights from Europe arrive at all of them. If you take Aeroflot airlines (SU flight prefix), the most probable arrival point shall be Sheremetyevo terminal II. Domodedovo might me considered to be the most convenient of the three.

From “Sheremetevo” ariport

The airport “Sheremetevo” is located 29 km northwest of Moscow. You can take the local bus #851 which goes to Rechnoi Vokzal metro station, bus #817 goes to Planernaya metro station (25RUR each) and also 'Autoline' fixed-route taxi (minibus, 40RUR) to both metro stations (journey times – 45 minutes by bus, then 30 minutes by metro to the city center). The shuttle stops just outside the terminal II. Services operate daily 05:45-00:30.

Taxis are the next simply and relatively safe way to get to the city, however, they are the most expensive (approx. 1200-1800RUR). Taxi service operates in the airport. You can reserve taxi by tel. +7 (495) 981-0881. Please note that beside legal taxi drivers, you will certainly be accessed by private drivers. These are quite common in Moscow (although the cars might be not in the best shape), and prices are not higher than with the legal taxis. If you take a private one, please agree on the price before you take your seat! Sometimes it required that you pay for the agent at the airport, and then you need to pay nothing to the driver in the end. We managed to get from Sheremetyevo to city center at 1500RUR at night, which may be regarded as reasonable minimum. Some drivers can issue a stamped piece of paper with empty price field, just for your convenience.

Information service: tel: + 7(495) 232-65-65.

Information desks are located in the main hall.

www.sheremetyevo-airport.ru
From “Domodedovo” airport

The airport “Domodedovo” is located 22 km south of Moscow.

The best way to reach the center of Moscow is to take comfortable high-speed Aeroexpress train, which travels from Domodedovo Airport to Paveletsky-Moscow railway station (150 RUR, 40-50 minutes) from 7 am to 0 am (http://www.domodedovo.ru/en/main/getting/1/aero/).

Modern Scania busses go non-stop to Domodedovo airport from Domodedovskaya underground station (~50RUR, time of journey is 25-30 minutes) and from Domodedovo airport to Sheremetyevo airport (time of journey is 1.5-2 hours).

Autoline fixed-route taxi (minibus) goes from the airport station to Domodedovskaya Metro St. round the clock. Time of journey is 25-30 minutes.

You can take a taxi in airport service or by tel. 775-6-775, 500-0-500 (approx. 40 Euro). Please read notes at Sheremetyevo section above.

Information service: tel: +7 (495) 933-6666 

www.domodedovo.ru
From “VNUkovo” airport

The airport “VNUKOVO” is located 12 km south-west of Moscow. It is easily accessed by local buses #611 and #611c which go to the Yugo-Zapadnaya metro station (just two stops for the University). You can also take Autoline fixed-route taxi (minibus) which stops right before the departure gates.

See the taxi information above. 

Please keep in mind that Moscow is a city of unbelievable traffic jams! The trip from the airport to the city center by car might occasionally take over 3 hours.

From the railway stations

Moscow has nine railway terminals connected to the Russian Federation’s rail network. http://www.rzd.ru/wps/portal/rzd
The three railway stations most likely to be used by foreign guests to Moscow are Belorussky vokzal (tel: (495) 973 8191), which has trains from Western Europe, Kievsky vokzal (tel: (495) 240 0415), which has trains from Budapest, Prague, Kyiv, Sofia, Venice and Belgrade, and Leningradsky vokzal (tel: (495) 262 9143), with trains from Helsinki, St Petersburg, Murmansk and Tallin. The train stations are all connected to the city’s Metro system. Belorussky vokzal is on Metro Belorusskaya, Kievsky vokzal on Metro Kievskaya and Leningradsky vokzal on Metro Komsomolskaya and are located within the Center of Moscow.

The Trans-Siberian Express leaves from Yaroslavsky vokzal (tel (495) 921 5914) daily at 1400 – destinations include Yaroslavl, Archangelsk, Beijing, Phyonyang, Ulan Bator and Vladivostock. Trains to and from Riga, the Latvian capital, leave from Rizhky vokzal. Facilities at the larger stations include toilets, shops and food and drink stalls. 

The Central Railway Inquiry Office (tel: (495) 266 9000/9) provides timetable information, rail information and ticket sales (tel: (495) 266 9333). Tickets are available at the stations.

From metro station University 

Take buses № 1, 113, 119, 661 (till the bus station “ Clubnaya chast MSU”, by buses №67, 130, 103, 187, 260, 47, trolleybus №34 (till bus stop “Mendeleev St.”). 5 minutes and 2 stops. Please look at MSU main building spiel before choosing the direction. It also takes not more than 15 minutes by feet.

From metro station Kievskaya 

Take trolleybus №34 and bus №119 (till bus stop “Mendeleev St.”), which is right at the University. The trip takes over 20 minutes and over 15 stops.

General Information About russia

Climate

ranges from steppes in the south through humid in much of European Russia; subarctic in Siberia to tundra climate in the polar north; winters vary from cool along Black Sea coast to frigid in Siberia; summers vary from warm in the steppes to cool along Arctic coast.

Climate in Moscow area is continental. The average temperature in November is -2°C. (max 0°C, min –5°C). The weather might be rainy or snowy, so do not forget to take an umbrella, water-proof shoes and warm clothes with you .

RUSSIAN TIME

Russia is divided into 11 time zones. (GMT C+2 to +12)

Daylight saving time: +1hr, begins last Sunday in March; ends last Sunday in October 

The Moscow Standard Time Zone is 3 hours ahead of Greenwich Mean Time: GMT+3. 

Language

The official language is Russian throughout the nation. It is a Slavic language; thirty others co-official in various regions. English is not common in Moscow; it is usually only spoken by those in business or in the tourist trade and young people.

Ethnic composition


Russian 79.8%, Tatar 3.8%, Ukrainian 2%, Bashkir 1.2%, Chuvash 1.1%, other or unspecified 12.1%

Religion

Russian Orthodox 15-20%, Muslim 10-15%, other Christian 2% and there is a large population of non-practicing believers and non-believers. 

GOVERNMENT

Russia is a federal presidential republic, whereby the President of Russia is the head of state elected for the term of four years and the Prime Minister of Russia is the head of government. The President is Vladimir Putin, the Prime Minister is Mikhail Fradkov. Bicameral legislative body represented by Federal Assembly comprising the Federation Council and the State Duma. Executive power is exercised by the government. Legislative power is vested in both the government and the two chambers of the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation. 

Practical Information

Money

National currency is the Russian Ruble (RUR). One ruble equals 100 kopeks. There are banknotes of 10, 50,100, 500, 1000, 5000 RUR denomination, coins are 1, 2, 5, 10, 50. Exchange rate is fixed by the Bank of Russia on the transaction date (http://www.cbr.ru/). 1 RUR = 34.87 EURO (by 18.05.07), but private banks might use their own rates. 

Cash machines are installed at the banks, at the airport, at the majority of shops, Post Office and other public places in Moscow, including the campus of Moscow University (over 20 ATMs here). Traveler’s cheques Travel cheques are accepted only in some banks, such as Sberbank, are cashed even American Express (several bank offices are in the campus). You can exchange your money either in banks or exchange offices. You might be asked to show your passport. Exchange offices frequently attract clients by declaring rates for amounts >$1000 / >EUR1000 (but stating this in small font). Note: Torn banknotes, banknotes with ink marks or old banknotes are not accepted for exchange, so always take with you only good paper money. Banks are open on Saturday from 10 a/m to 6 p/m, on Sunday most are closed.

In Moscow more and more shops, restaurants, and services take credit cards. Visa/Mastercard are more accepted than American Express; Discover, Diners Club and other cards are rarely accepted. 

Public Transport

There are 2 modes of public transport in Moscow: on-ground and underground. Public transport can be considered to be safe (but mind your pockets, of course).

Moscow’s public on-ground transport system consists of buses, trams and trolley buses. All forms of transport operate 05:30 am-00:30 pm, although some bus and tram routes may stop earlier. Tickets are bought from the driver (25RUR) or in kiosk by the stop (15RUR). One ticket is valid for one trip to any location in one bus/tram. The metro, buses and trams are equipped with control system equivalent to such, say, in Rome (yellow boxes, magnetic and RM modules). You can enter the bus only through the first door. Other doors are opened for exit after a pause and only if you pressed a hidden knob somewhere around the door (not always apparently located) before the stop.

Local transport includes the Moscow Metro, a metro system famous for its art, murals, mosaics, and ornate chandeliers. When it first opened in 1935, the system had just one line. But today, the Moscow Metro contains twelve lines, mostly underground with a total of 172 stations. The Moscow Metro is one of world's busiest metro systems, serving more than seven million passengers daily. Tickets are bought inside the metro and cost 17RUR. It is cheaper to buy the ticket for 10 (140 RUR) or for more trips. Metro operates from 05:30 am to 00:30 pm. 

SCHEME 1. Moscow Metro


[image: image2.wmf] 


Post Office, Telephone and INTERNET

Mail boxes in Russia are usually blue colored, postage stamps can be bought at the post offices. The Central Post Office in Moscow is located 7 Tverskaya str., Ohotnyy Ryad metro st. There is the Post Office in the MSU Main Building, sector V (Russian letter), room 105.   There is an Internet Café –Café Max on the Campus territory (Behind II Humanitarian Building, See University Campus map).

Telephone numbers in Moscow have seven digits (11 or 7 digits for mobile numbers). Some districts of the city have other area code (499). Most public phones are operated with phone card. The telephone cards can be purchased at newsstands or Post Office. 

To call abroad from Russia, dial 8 and wait for a second dial tone, then dial 10 followed by the country code and number you are calling.

Electricity

220 volts AC, 50 Hz. European-type 2-pin plugs are in use.

Insurance and Medical Treatment, Emergency Assistance

We recommend you to obtain insurance before you come to Russia. In any case, this is required for the visa.

Emergency Calls

Fire 
01 

Police
02

Ambulance
03

Gas leakage
04

In Russia there are state, non-profit making and private hospitals. If you have to go to a hospital, the health insurance scheme will cover the costs, although you will have to pay a small charge during the first days. 

Pharmacies in Russia are marked ‘’Apteka’’ (In Russian, of course), green cross, open on weekdays from 9 a.m to 7 p.m, and from 10 a.m to 4 p.m on Saturdays. Some are open round the clock.

Look around

The first stops on any tour of Moscow are Red Square and the Kremlin – the heart, not only of the city but also of the country itself. Moscow has four more or less historic circle roads: the Bulevard ring (most comfortable for walkers), the Garden Ring, the III circle and the Moscow City Automobile Circle. In the central Moscow, within the Garden Ring, one could find buildings representative of every period of Moscow's development from the 15th century to the present. Examples of the Moscow baroque style, classical period, art nouveau, and its famous constructivist and Stalin’s empire sites. The Moskva River arcs within this ring, aligning with one of the Kremlin’s walls and passing Gorky Park to the southwest. 

Theatre, music, and art not surprisingly are important in the city's life. The State Academic Bolshoi ("Great") Theatre 1825 (currently under long-term reconstruction), Maly ("Little") Theatre, and Moscow Art Theatre ("MHAT") are especially renowned. Of the many museums and galleries, Moscow Kremlin, the State Pushkin Museum of Fine Arts, the State Tretyakov Gallery and the Andrei Rubliov museum are especially notable. Tretyakov Gallery and A.Rubliov museum exibits a great collection of Russian icons and paintings. In particular, the most eminent Russian icon - the Trinity icon by Andrei Rubliov has being preserved in the Tretyakov Gallery since 1927. It is worth noting that most museums are closed on Monday. 

http://www.iexplore.com/cityguides/Russia/Moscow/Where+to+Go

Sports   

Russia is a keen sporting country, successful at a number of sports and continuously finishing in the top rankings at the Olympic games. 

Other sports widely played in Russia include gymnastics, boxing, martial arts, volleyball, basketball, handball, figure skating and skiing. 

Culture

Russia has a rich cultural heritage that comes to life in all the cities, the countryside and the small little towns. Russian culture has a long history and tradition, absorbed European and colorful orient elements. 

Russia is a large and extremely culturally diverse country, with dozens of ethnic groups, each with their own forms of folk music, languages and religions. 

Russians still consider themselves as a well-educated nation. They read a lot, they are fond of live opera, musical, ballet and drama performances at theatres and they enjoy attending some of the very modern movie theatres. 

The history of Russian literature, music, ballet, and drama includes some of the greatest artists and works ever produced. Much of this art flowered in Russia during the 19th century, and major cultural figures of the period include such writers as Aleksandr Pushkin, Leo Tolstoy, Fyodor Dostoyevsky, Nikolay Gogol, Ivan Turgenev, and Anton Chekhov, and such composers as Mikhail Glinka, Peter Tchaikovsky, Nikolay Rimsky-Korsakov, Modest Mussorgsky, and Aleksandr Borodin. Drama, ballet, and opera also have their traditions rooted in the 19th century; a prominent figure in theater at this time was Konstantin Stanislavski, who founded the Moscow Art Theater in 1898.

Eating and Drinking

Russia has a rich culinary history and offers a wide variety of soups, dishes made from fish, cereal based products and drinks. Varied character of Russian cuisine derives from the vast and multicultural expanse of Russia. In addition to meat culinary, vegetables, fruit, mushrooms, berries and herbs also play a major part in the Russian diet. Primordial Russian products such as caviar, smetana (sour cream) and dozens of other milk products, buckwheat, rye flour, etc. have had a great influence on world-wide cuisine.

To become acquainted with restaurants in Russian style, try out one of the “Elki Palki” network restaurants.

SCHEME 2 University Campus 

[image: image3.png]Onivesiter
Hetrs oy

Bote!
Ouluei et

. @

Guitarens
Husical
Thestre

/'

Frospect
Vernadskovo

Lebedeva
ulitsa

Kasygina ulitsa
“a

Michurinsky

Mendeleeva I Prospect





Index by Numbers:

1.  Main Building:

Rector's Office, Mechanical Math, Geography, Geology, Physical Geography Museum, dormitories, Palace of Culture

2.  Physics

3.  Chemistry

4.  Scientific-studies Computing Center

5.  I Academic Building

    ("I Humanitarian Building"):

History, Philosophy, Philology, Law

6.  II Academic Building 

   ("II Humanitarian Building"):

Economics, Computational Math and Cybernetics, Institute and Center for Continuing Eduction

7.  III Academic Building--Sociology

8.  Biology, Medicine, and Soil Sciences

9.  Laboratory Building "A"

10. Nonlinear Optics Lab

11. Scientific-studies 

      Mechanical Institute

12. Botanical Garden

13. Scientific-studies Atomic 

      Physics Institute

14. P.K. Shteinberg Governmental

      Institute for Astronomy

15. sports court

16. stadium

17. baseball stadium

18. gym

19. 3-Hall Building

20. Cafeteria No. 8

21. Cafeteria No. 10

22. Typography

23. Monument to M.V. Lomonosov

24. "Universitet" metro stop

25. Circus

26. Children's Musical Theatre

27. Hotel "Universitet"

28. Scenic Overlook

Alphabetical Index:

3-Hall Bldg.:  19

Academic Bldg., First
:  5

Academic Bldg., Second:  7

Academic Bldg., Third:  7

Astronomy, Shteinberb Govt. Inst.:  14

Atomic Physics Institute:  13

baseball stadium:  17

Biology:  8

Botanical Garden:  12

Cafeteria No. 10:  21

Cafeteria No. 8:  20

Center, Computing:  4

Center, Continuing Eduction:  6

Chemistry:  3

Children's Musical Theatre:  26

Circus:  25

Computational Math and Cybernetics: 6

Computer center:  4

Continuing Eduction:  6

court, sports:  15

Culture, Palace of:  1

Cybernetics:  6

dormitories:  1

Economics:  6

First Humanitiarian/Academic bldg.: 5

Garden, Botanical:  12

Geography, Physical--Museum:  1

Geography:  1

Geology:  1

gym:  18

History
:  5

Hotel "Universitet":  27

Humanitarian Bldg., First:  5

Humanitarian Bldg., Second:  7

Humanitarian Bldg., Third:  7

I Academic/Humanitarian Building:  5

II Academic/Humanitarian Bldg.:  6

III Academic/Humanitarian Bldg.:  7

Institute, Atomic Physics:  13

Institute, Continuing Eduction:  6

Laboratory Building "A":  9

Laboratory, Nonlinear Optics:  10

Law:   5

Main Building
:  1 

Math, Computational:  6

Math, Mechanical:  1

Mechanical Institute:  11

Mechanical Math:  1

Medicine:  8

metro stop "Universitet":  24

Monument to M.V. Lomonosov:  23

Museum, Physical Geography:  1

Nonlinear Optics Lab:  10Optics, Nonlinear:  10

Palace of Culture:  1

Philology:  5

Philosophy:  5

Physical Geography Museum:  1

Physics, Atomic, Institute:  13

Physics:  2

Qualifications, Improving, Center:  6

Rector's Office:  1

Scenic Overlook:  28

Second Humanitarian/Academic bldg.:  7

Shteinberg Govt. Inst. for Astronomy:  14

Sociology:   7

Soil Sciences:  8

sports court:  15

stadium, baseball:  17

stadium:  16

Third Humanitarian/Academic bldg.: 7

Three-Hall Bldg.:  19

Typography:  22

"Universitet" metro stop:  24

UNICA General Assembly 2007


PRACTICAL INFORMATION 


Lomonosov Moscow State University


November 8 to 11, 2007











_142877196.doc
[image: image1.png]= Tagansko Krasnopresnenskaya Line o mk. ey

fHovokuznetskaya

Mitno O Rechnol Vokzal Autyevo @ Medvedovo @ ultsa Podbelskovo
Voloksamokana & Vo Sation @ iors @ © Babushiinskaya @ Cherkizouskeya
strogino () Voikovskaya otradnoye ¢ Preobrazhenskaya Ploshchad
Sokol @ Ydykino © Botanichesioy Sad @ Sokolniki
Roroport @ parafSiSLEke- @Hrasnoseisiara
Dinamo @
Kryttsicoye o) 4
Molodyozhnays @ Panenya @ Jmivazevsiays O @shehelkosskaya
Kuntsevskoys @ sunoanenskays @ Dmitrouskay @ervomaiskaya
Plonerskaya @ ety Sanyolovsiaya @tzmaliovsiays
ushinsicays @ @ 1zmailovsky Park
Filyousky Park @ Shehukinskaya @ Mendeleyevskaya nnnmusk iy
Bagrationovskaya @ otyabrskoye Pole @ Nnvnslnhndskm p.n,..t...., .mk"’m“mn dckiaya
Fi Polezhayevskaya Susorgee vospokt @Baumanskaya
Kutuzovsicar @ Begovaye @ Belnrusskm I]
Studencheskeya @ uisa 1305th Goda @ Sukl;lr.ey. oN,
Barrikadnaya Tl Truhnml Somsomosiars
Jrasnonmesnen Wovogireevo
S }3; e
Park Pobedy @, o, Chicote sm,..,ky Shosse Entuzlastos
1 i KuznzlskyMnﬂ Bulvar  Aviamotornaya
Crogaars urskaya
Kooty Trorskaya Luhy-n
= Sokolnicheskaya Line '® smolenskays cnk- ust -y-
= Zamoskuoretskaya Line =
N e
. Arbatsko-Pokrovskaya Line Smnlenskm. o, k;-::‘ "mm Kn -Gorod w hchad liich
= Fiovskaya Line Alexmdrnvs / e
= Circular Line m,,.,k B, M-rkls-mk-y-
etyakouskaya
= Kaluzhsko Rizhskaya Line i
bats km Taganskaya
>

“ Kalininskaya Line

Serpukhovsko-Timiryazevskaya Line
5 Lyublinskaya Line
= Kakhovskaya Line

.Kmnmkmsk-y-

Park Kuhu@\ /

= Line under Construction Oktyabrsk: n
@@ rvanster station Sernukhnvskm
Tulsk
Shabolovsicya © oo O
Leninsioy Prospelt P
Akademichesk Hoktymous
ae O Hrosport

Profsouznaya
Houye Cheremushki () Sevestopolskaya

Frunzenskaye @ Koluzhskaya @ Chertanovskaya
Sportionayo @ Betyacuo ) Yuzhnaya
Vorabyouy Gory. Konkovo Prazhskaya

Universitet @ Tyoply Stan : Rossoshanskaya
Vasenevo Anino
Bitseusky Park ©) Kachalovo

4% A

Proletarskaya

nvelztsk

obryninsk Krestianskaya Zastava

.Amnnvnds
@Folomenskaya.

@ @)seshivsic O bubrovka
™2 Kozhukhovskaya

© Pochatniki

o

e

©Lyubling

Kakhouskaya
antemirovskaya slavskaya
Tearitsing @ O Maryino
Orekhows @ Cporisavo @ Valgogradsky Prospelct
Dometouskon @ _ Osipionskays oiiarehid
Brateevo O @ vykhino







